## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_3665

RESOLUTION TO SELL THE GROUNDS OF PERIWINKLE SCHOOL TO THE GREATER ALBANY SCHOOL DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the City of Albany entered into a lease agreement with the Grand Prairie School District for the lease of the grounds of Periwinkle School in 1976 (Property); and

WHEREAS, the lease agreement granted the School District the right and option to purchase the Property from the City for the sum of \$100; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Albany School District is the successor to the Grand Prairie School District; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Albany Public School District has elected to exercise their option to purchase the Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Albany does hereby authorize the grant, bargain, sale, and conveyance of the Property to the Greater Albany School District and authorizes the City Manager to prepare all necessary deeds to execute this sale.

harlera M.

DATED this 10th day of July 1996.

TTPCT

City Recorder

F. DATA WPDATA CMER WP61 PERIWINK RES

## Resolution No. 3665

## Recorded Document Recorder File No. 2809